

August 29, 2023

Morgan Jappe, Event Organizer Apple Adventure Racing LLC 6674 Cortlawn Circle S Golden Valley, MN 55426

> RE: SPECIAL EVENT PERMIT CONDITIONS, PERMIT #S2023-10 Birch's on the Lake Fun Run 5K and 10K Sunday, September 24, 2023 / 11:00 am – 12:30 pm

Dear Event Organizer:

Your application for a Special Event Permit for the Birch's on the Lake Fun Run 5K and 10K is hereby approved, subject to the conditions listed below. The Wayzata Police Department and its officers, acting on behalf of the City of Long Lake, are empowered to revoke this Special Event Permit at any time for any safety concerns that are not immediately resolved by the permit holder or a representative of the permit holder. This revocation shall cause the immediate cancellation of the event originally authorized by this Permit.

- [] The Long Lake Fire Department and Wayzata Police Department, acting on behalf of the City of Long Lake, may impose additional conditions to this Permit by letter or memorandum of the Fire or Police Chief as needed.
- [] A Certificate of General Liability Insurance must be submitted to the City Clerk by no later than Thursday, *September 21*.
- [] The 5K and 10 K run routes must be consistent with the route maps submitted as part of the Special Event Permit application. Both the 5K and 10K runs will follow an out and back route departing from Birch's on the Lake heading east via the trail adjacent to Wayzata Boulevard W/CSAH 112, connecting to the Luce Line Trail, running on the Luce Line Trail, and then returning in reverse.
- [] The event description indicates that beer will be served at the finish line of the event. Beer may only be distributed at Birch's on the Lake property no beer may be distributed on any public trail, right-of-way, or roadway. Event participants/attendees may only consume beer on Birch's on the Lake property, and alcoholic beverages are not permitted to leave Birch's on the Lake property at any time.

- [] Participants in the Birch's on the Lake Fun Run 5K and 10K must run on the trails provided and may not utilize Wayzata Boulevard W/CSAH 112 to pass other participants or for any purpose. Runners are to obey all traffic laws and any applicable signage. The event organizer will be responsible for communicating this to event participants. The event organizer is required to contact Wayzata Police Chief Marc Schultz at 952.404.5340 to arrange for any Police assistance the Police Chief (or his designee) deems necessary for the event, particularly for the 10K run route which is proposed to cross County Road 101, and for monitoring beer service at the finish line. Event organizer will be responsible to direct and supervise runners and participants throughout the run route, with personnel utilizing traffic safety vests and/or flags while at their posts.
- [] At least 3 days prior to the event date, event organizer is required to post temporary signage (minimum of 2 signs) on Birch's on the Lake property along the trail advising public trail users that 5K and 10K runs will be held on Sunday, September 24 from 11:00 am to 12:30 pm. This temporary signage must be for public advisory to general trail users, and not purposed for event advertising. *Temporary signage must be posted by no later than September 21, 2023, and removed promptly following the event.*
- [] Cleanup of any event related debris along the 5K and 10K run routes must be completed immediately after both runs are complete.
- [] Any parking on Wayzata Boulevard W/CSAH 112 is prohibited. If the event host site (Birch's on the Lake, 1310 W Wayzata Boulevard) parking lot becomes full, it is a condition of this permit that an overflow parking site be provided, with shuttle or valet service employed between the host site and overflow parking site. Said overflow parking site must be privately owned property, with parking to be permitted by permission of the property owner. Neither Nelson Lakeside Park, nor any Long Lake public streets or park property, may be used for overflow parking purposes.

Please be advised that by acceptance of Special Event Permit #S2023-10, the event organizer/permit holder, on behalf of any and all organizations and private persons, grants authority to operate under the Special Event Permit, and agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the City of Long Lake from all claims arising from said event. The permit holder, all organizations and private persons exercising authority under this Permit, do waive and release all claims against the City of Long Lake, its officers or employees for any damage to person or property arising from the exercise of privileges granted by this Permit and agrees to hold harmless the City of Long Lake, its employees and officers from any such claim.

Thank you in advance for your cooperation, and best wishes for a successful event.

Sincerely,

Jeanette Moeller City Clerk